

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARGARET G. GRAF
ROMAN CATHOLIC
ARCHDIOCESE OF
LOS ANGELES
3424 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
DIANA M. VERM
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN J. MANIER
LINDA MILLER SAVITT
STEPHANIE KANTOR
BALLARD ROSENBERG
GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
15760 Ventura Blvd.
18th Floor
Encino, CA 91436

JACK S. SHOLKOFF
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
400 South Hope Street
Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The First Amendment protects religious groups’ ability to control who performs important religious functions.....	1
A. The ministerial exception analysis focuses on function over form.....	2
B. The ministerial exception does not include a “lay teacher” exclusion or a “co-religionist requirement.”	8
C. The ministerial exception’s focus on function over form is administrable.....	14
II. Respondents’ lawsuits are barred by the ministerial exception.....	19
A. Respondents performed important religious functions.	19
B. Respondents bore religious titles and had religious training.....	23
C. The schools did not need a religious reason.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	16-17
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v.</i> <i>Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	15, 18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	19
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	9, 15
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of</i> <i>Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998)	8-9

<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	9
<i>Curl v. Beltsville Adventist School</i> , No.GJH-15-3133, 2016 WL 4382686 (D. Md. 2016).....	10, 15
<i>Davis v. Baltimore Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	17
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	9
<i>Dayton Christian Schools v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	10
<i>Dayton Christian Schools v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	10
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2nd Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , No.11-251, 2012 WL 1068165 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	7
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11

<i>Dolter v. Wahlert High School,</i> 483 F. Supp. 266 (N.D. Iowa 1980).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> <i>Stores, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	6
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School,</i> 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>EEOC v. Miss. College,</i> 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of</i> <i>Raleigh,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schools,</i> 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	11
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.,</i> 863 F.3d 190 (2d. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin</i> <i>Mary Parish School,</i> 7 F.3d 324 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day</i> <i>School, Inc.,</i> 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	9, 14, 15, 20
<i>Guinan v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> <i>of Indianapolis,</i> 42 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Ind. 1998).....	11
<i>Hankins v. Lyght,</i> 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutson v. Concord Christian School</i> , No.3:18-CV-48, 2019 WL 5699235 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)	9-10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	11
<i>Local 1545 v. Vincent</i> , 286 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1960).....	17
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Miller v. Catholic Diocese of Great Falls</i> , 728 P.2d 794 (Mont. 1986)	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	11, 25
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Schools</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005)	9
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	5
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5

<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Richardson v. Northwest Christian Univ.,</i> 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017)	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>Stately v. Indian Cmty. Sch. of Milwaukee,</i> 351 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	9
<i>Steppek v. Doe,</i> 910 N.E.2d 655 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	18
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination,</i> 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)	3, 9, 15
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr.,</i> 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	11
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	9

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.</i> 335 F. Supp. 3d (D.S.C. 2018).....	15
Other Authorities	
<i>Catechesi tradendae</i>	15
Code of Canon Law	12
1 Encyclopedia of Christianity (1999) (Erwin Fahlbusch, <i>et al.</i> , eds.)	12
8 Encyclopedia of Religion (2d. ed. 2005) (Lindsay Jones, ed.).....	11
Jack Jenkins, <i>While Politicians Talk About Banning Syrian Refugees, Pope Francis Washes Their Feet</i> , Think Progress (Mar. 24, 2016)	18
